
AGENDA

COUNCIL MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 25 July 2018
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

RECORDING NOTICE
Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound records for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Quorum = 16 

Pages
1. Prayers

2. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 

Public Document Pack



everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

3. Apologies for Absence

4. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meetings held on 15 May 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 662 – 664 and Minute Nos.1 - 8), 16 May 2018 (Minute Nos. 9 - 18) 
and 13 June 2018 (Minute Nos. 55 - 66)  as correct records.

5. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
room while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

6. Mayor's Announcements



7. Questions submitted by the Public

To consider any questions submitted by the public.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30 pm the Wednesday before the meeting – please contact 
Democratic Services by e-mailing democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or 
call 01795 417330).

8. Questions submitted by Members

To consider any questions submitted by Members.  (The deadline for 
questions is 4.30 pm the Monday the week before the meeting – please 
contact Democratic Services by emailing 
democraticservices@swale.gov.uk or call 01795 417330).

9. Leader's Statement

Members may ask questions on the Leader’s Statement.  (To-follow).

10. Scrutiny Update - Review of Development Management

In accordance with Procedure Rule 3 (11), the Chairman of the Scrutiny 
Committee will be invited to summarise the findings of the Committee, 
and the Cabinet Member will give the Cabinet’s response.  The Council is 
asked to note the Cabinet decision.

1 - 6

11. Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2017/18 7 - 22

12. Policy Development and Review Committee Annual Report 2017/18 
(report to-follow)

13. Appointment of Monitoring Officer (report to-follow)

Issued on Monday, 16 July 2018

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of Council, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
mailto:democraticservices@swale.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Council Agenda Item:
Meeting Date 25 July 2018

Report Title Scrutiny Review of Development Management

Cabinet Member Cllr Andrew Bowles, Leader of the Council 

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Chief Executive

Head of Service N/A

Lead Officer N/A

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. Council is asked to note the recommendations made by 
Scrutiny Committee in their interim report on their 
review of Development Management and Cabinet’s 
response to them.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The purpose of this report is for Council to note the recommendations made by 
the Scrutiny Committee in their interim report on Development Management, and 
Cabinet’s response to those recommendations.  

2 Background

2.1 The Scrutiny Committee established a Task and Finish Group (TFG) to review the 
effectiveness of the Council’s development management function.  The interim 
report of the review focussed on officer delegations.  This was only one element 
of the development management review.  

2.2 The review was conducted principally through a number of meetings between the 
TFG and officers but also incorporated visits to a number of neighbouring 
councils to meet with their Planning Committee members and support officers as 
well as observing their Planning Committee meetings.  The review also 
considered a range of data which illustrated that Swale had the lowest rates of 
delegation to officers of all the Kent districts for determining planning applications.  

2.3 The final interim report of the review was agreed by the Scrutiny Committee in 
March and was submitted to Cabinet on 30 May.  Cabinet agreed its response to 
the report’s recommendations at its meeting on 11 July.  

3 Proposals

3.1 The Scrutiny Committee’s recommendations and Cabinet’s response to them are 
set out in Appendix I.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 10



4 Alternative Options

4.1 None.  

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

5.1 None.  

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The subject matter supports Priority Theme One: A Borough to be 

proud of.  

Financial,
[...]
n an
application which they wish to be 
determined at Planning Committee,
this representation needs to be 
submitted in writing and give detailed
reasons which are relevant material 
considerations with the support of a 
Member of the Council. Additionally it 
will give notice that it and/or the
Member of the Council will speak to 
the representation at Committee;

(b) Members of the Council to give 

The recommendations from the review were 
thoroughly debated by the General Purposes 
Committee meeting on 8 March 2018 which 
recommended no changes be made to the 
Constitution.

Recommendations from the General Purposes 
Committee were considered by the Council on 21 
March 2018.  Decisions of the Council cannot be 
changed within a six month period.

The Scrutiny Committee and Task and Finish 
Group are thanked for their work on this review.

Cllr Gerry 
Lewin

James 
Freeman

P
age 5



relevant material planning
considerations why an application 
should be determined at Planning
Committee;

(c) letters of representation, or 
petitions, from at least five separate
addresses where the decision of the 
Head of Planning would conflict
with these for an application to be 
determined at Planning Committee;

(d) where a parish or town council and 
the relevant Swale Borough Council
Member gives notice to attend and in 
the event does not attend without
giving a justified reason, the Chairman 
of the Planning Committee shall
have the right to decide whether the 
item should be heard or should be
immediately delegated to officers

P
age 6



Council                 
Meeting Date 25 July 2018

Report Title Overview and scrutiny annual report 2017/18

Cabinet Member Cllr Lloyd Bowen, Chairman, Scrutiny Committee

SMT Lead Mark Radford, Chief Executive

Head of Service David Clifford, Policy and Performance Manager

Lead Officer Bob Pullen, Policy and Performance Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Council considers the Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2017/18.  

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The report at Appendix I provides details of the work of the Scrutiny 
Committee during 2017/18.  

2 Background

2.1 It is common practice among local authorities for the work of the overview and 
scrutiny committees to be reported and considered each year by the authority, 
usually in the form of an annual report.  In any case, the Scrutiny Committee’s 
terms of reference require it to report annually to Council on its work, and 
make any recommendations for amended working practices if appropriate.  

3 Proposals

3.1 The Scrutiny Committee made some good progress last year, as noted in the 
report.  Recommendations previously accepted by Cabinet have been or are 
in the process of being implemented.  

3.2 The annual report also serves as a useful summary of the Committee’s work, 
which can be shared with residents via publication on the Council’s website, 
and other social media and press releases.  

4 Alternative Options

4.1 This is largely a report for information, and so no alternative options are 
proposed.  

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed

Page 7

Agenda Item 11



5.1 The Scrutiny Committee has considered the annual report at its meeting of 7 
June, and resolved that it should be presented to Council for their 
consideration.  

6 Implications

Issue Implications
Corporate Plan The Committee scrutinises a wide number of issues across all of 

the corporate priorities, and more generally helps to improve and 
enhance decision-making in the Council, and so supports the 
Corporate priority of being ‘A Council to be proud of’.  

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property

The Scrutiny Committee’s explicit remit is scrutiny of the 
preparation of the Council’s annual budget, and to review and 
scrutinise the Council’s performance in relation to budgetary 
management.  

Legal and 
Statutory

The Local Government Act 2000 (as amended by the Localism Act 
2011) requires all local auth
[...]
 Council, but their 
legal powers here are weaker.  

1.9 The Committee has a power to ‘call-in’ a Cabinet decision which has been 
taken but not yet implemented.  Once the Committee has ‘called-in’ a Cabinet 
decision, it will consider the decision and decide whether to refer it back to 
Cabinet for reconsideration.

1.10 The Scrutiny Committee reviews a wide range of topics as well as regularly 
scrutinising financial and performance monitoring information.  

1.11 Swale has also established a Policy Development and Review Committee 
which reviews any new or revised council policies and advises the relevant 
Cabinet member accordingly.  This Committee does not have any formal 
overview and scrutiny powers, but it does have the power to make 
recommendations to the person or body that referred an item to it.  A separate 
annual report for the Policy Development and Review Committee is prepared 
each year.    

Principles

1.12 The key local principles forming the foundation of the overview and scrutiny 
function at Swale Borough Council are as follows:
 the focus for scrutiny must be based upon the achievement of outcomes 

rather than upon process and procedures in order to develop a function 
that can make a real difference to the Council and the borough;

 that overview and scrutiny be positive, objective and constructive, 
seeking to add value to any service that it considers.  Scrutiny should 
acknowledge good practice where found and recommend improvements 
where necessary; and

 it is essential that the Council has an active and challenging scrutiny 
function that reflects corporate priorities regarding the provision of 
services.

1.13 Overview and scrutiny plays an important role in the overall governance of the 
Council.

Page 12



2 Scrutiny Committee

2.1 The Scrutiny Committee is responsible for focussing on scrutiny and holding to 
account of corporate issues such as the budget, service performance and 
delivery of planned actions.  Its full Terms of Reference during 2017/18 were 
as follows:  

Preamble: the Scrutiny Committee satisfies the requirement under legislation 
(S.9F of the Local Government Act 2000 as inserted by the Localism Act 
2011) to include provision for the appointment of one or more committees. The 
Scrutiny Committee plays a particular role in scrutinising the Executive’s 
annual budget proposals as part of the Budget and Policy Framework 
Procedure Rules (Part 4.3 of the Constitution refers).

General role: Within the terms of reference, the Committee will:

(i) review or scrutinise decisions made, and performance of, the Cabinet and
Committees and Council Officers both in relation to individual decisions and 
over time;

(ii) review or scrutinise the performance of the Council in relation to its policy 
objectives, performance targets and/or particular service areas;

(iii) require Members of the Cabinet and/or Committees and Chief Officers to 
attend before it to answer questions about their decisions and performance, 
whether generally in comparison with service plans and targets over a period 
of time, or in relation to particular decisions, initiatives or projects;

(iv) make recommendations to the Cabinet or appropriate Committee or 
Council arising from the outcome of the scrutiny process – it is expected that 
reviews of policy arising out of the work of the committee would be referred to 
the Policy Development and Review Committee;

(v) review and scrutinise the performance of other public bodies in the area 
and invite reports from them by requesting them to address the Scrutiny 
Committee and local people about their activities and performance;

(vi) make reports or recommendations to the authority or the executive with 
respect to any functions which are not the responsibility of the executive;

(vii) make reports or recommendations to the authority or the executive on 
matters which affect the authority’s area or the inhabitants of the area;

 
(viii) exercise the right to c
[...]
Complete

Fees and charges Annual review  The Committee 
considered Cabinet’s 

Complete

Page 14



proposals for fees and 
charges at an 
extraordinary meeting of 
the Committee held on 
15 November 2017

Scrutiny reviews
Review Date review 

template 
agreed

Report/recommendations  
submitted to Cabinet

Status

Sittingbourne 
Town Centre 
regeneration 
proposals

Not applicable Regular updates provided by 
Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Director of 
Regeneration

Ongoing.  

Housing services 14/10/15 Draft report of Task and 
Finish Group agreed by the 
Committee on 5 July 2017 
and submitted to Cabinet on 
6 September 2017

Complete.  

Development 
management

30/08/17 Task and Finish Group made 
visits to several local 
authorities to find out how 
they operated development 
management.  Interim report 
on officer delegations issued 
to Cabinet.  Review 
continuing into 2018/19

Ongoing.  

Planning 
enforcement

Not applicable The Cabinet Member for 
Planning and Head of 
Planning attended the 
Committee twice during 
2017/18 to bring the 
Committee up to date on 
restructuring of the Planning 
Enforcement function

Complete.  

Regeneration 
activity

22/03/18 This review would be looking 
at the non-Sittingbourne 
Town Centre aspects of 
regeneration activity which 
was taking place in Swale, 
either led by the Council or 
by other organisations.  

Ongoing.  

Waste Not applicable The Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Rural 
Affairs and members of the 
Waste and Cleansing Team 
attended the Committee on 
18 April 2018 to outline what 
measures the Council were 
taking to encourage 
residents to recycle more of 
their household waste.  

Complete.  

Page 15



Performance and financial monitoring

3.2 The Committee receives reports on performance and financial monitoring at 
many of its meetings.

3.3 The Committee regularly considered those indicators where performance was 
not achieving targets and discussed with Heads of Service their plans fo
[...]
0report%20on%20planning%20delegations%20-%20Revised%20after%20SC.pdf


Planning enforcement

3.19 The Committee had expressed concern about the performance of the 
Council’s planning enforcement function and had requested reports from the 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Head of Planning.  The Committee held two 
separate sessions on this area during the course of the year and the record of 
those sessions are available here:  

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1873/Printed%
20minutes%2030th-Aug-
2017%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1891/Printed%
20minutes%2022nd-Mar-
2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1

Regeneration review

3.20 The Committee has begun a review looking at the non-Sittingbourne Town 
Centre activity occurring in the Borough.  The Committee has established a 
Task and Finish Group to undertake the review and it has met once to scope 
the information it requires in order to start its work.  Following changes to 
Committee membership agreed at Annual Council, membership of the Group 
will need to be revisited at the start of 2018/19.  

Waste

3.21 The Committee has long had concerns about the performance indicators 
relating to waste and recycling which it monitors on a quarterly basis through 
the Council’s performance management system.  Therefore the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Rural Affairs and officers from the Council’s 
Waste and Cleansing Team attended Committee towards the end of the year 
to explain the way they were encouraging residents to recycle more of their 
household waste.  A record of this is available here:    
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1986/Printed%20minutes
%2018th-Apr-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1 

Call-in

3.24 The Committee has the power to call-in Cabinet decisions which have been 
taken but not yet implemented and request that Cabinet reconsider their 
decision.  There were no call-ins during 2017/18.   

4 Contact details

4.1 Scrutiny Committee meetings take place throughout the year and members of 
the public are welcome to attend.  Dates, agendas, reports and minutes for 
these meetings can be found on the Council’s website: 

Page 18

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1873/Printed%20minutes%2030th-Aug-2017%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1873/Printed%20minutes%2030th-Aug-2017%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1873/Printed%20minutes%2030th-Aug-2017%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1891/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Mar-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1891/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Mar-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1891/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Mar-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1986/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Apr-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1
https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g1986/Printed%20minutes%2018th-Apr-2018%2019.00%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


http://www2.swale.gov.uk/dso/.  Alternatively, you can telephone Democratic 
Services on 01795 417 330.

4.2 The Scrutiny Team provides independent and professional support and advice 
to the Members of Scrutiny Committee.  

4.3 You can contact the Scrutiny Team using one of the following methods:-

In writing to:

Scrutiny Team
Policy and Performance Unit
Swale Borough Council
Room 318
Swale House
East Street
Sittingbourne
Kent
ME10 3HT

By e-mail/telephone:

Bob Pullen – Policy and Performance Officer
BobPullen@swale.gov.uk
01795 417 187

Democratic Services
Democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
01795 417 330

4.3 A full list of Committee meeting dates, times, venues and agendas is available 
on Swale Borough Council’s website: 
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1 

Page 19

http://www2.swale.gov.uk/dso/
mailto:BobPullen@swale.gov.uk
mailto:Democraticservices@swale.gov.uk
http://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/ieDocHome.aspx?bcr=1


Page 14 of 15

Appendix I:
Scrutiny Committee membership and attendance - 2017/18
Name Role 5 

Jul
30 
Aug

11 
Oct

15 
Nov

11 
Jan

25 
Jan

22 
Mar

Committee members
Cllr Andy Booth Chairman √ √ √ √ √ √ √
Cllr Lloyd Bowen Vice-Chairman X √ √ √ X √ √
Cllr Derek Conway Committee Member √ √ √ X X √ X
Cllr Mike Dendor Committee Member √ X √ √ √ √ √
Cllr Mick Galvin Committee Member √ √ √ √ √ √ X
Cllr June Garrad Committee Member X √ √ X √ X √
Cllr Mike Henderson Committee Member √ √ √ √ X √ √
Cllr Lesley Ingham Committee Member √ X √ X X X X
Cllr Ken Ingleton Committee Member √ √ √ √ √ √ √
Cllr Nigel Kay Committee Member √ √ √ √ √ √ √
Cllr Samuel Koffie-
Williams

Committee Member √ X √ √ √ √ X

Cllr Ben Stokes Committee Member √ X √ √ √ √ √
Cllr Roger Truelove Committee Member X √ √ √ X √ √

Visiting members and *substitutes
Cllr Cameron Beart Member *√ *√ √ *√ *√ *√ *√
Cllr Monique Bonney Member *√
Councillor Mike 
Cosgrove

Cabinet Member for Regeneration √ √ √ √ √

Cllr Duncan Dewar-
Whalley

Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance

√ √ √ √

Cllr Paul Fleming Member *√ *√
Cllr Alan Horton Cabinet Member for Safer Families & 

Communities
√ √ √ √

Cllr Gerry Lewin Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Planning

√ √

Cllr Peter Marchington Member √

P
age 20



Page 15 of 15

Name Role 5 
Jul

30 
Aug

11 
Oct

15 
Nov

11 
Jan

25 
Jan

22 
Mar

Cllr Bryan Mulhern Deputy Cabinet Member for Planning √ √
Cllr Colin Prescott Member *√
Cllr Ken Pugh Cabinet Member for Housing and 

Wellbeing
√

Cllr David Simmons Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Rural Affairs

√

Cllr Ghlin Whelen Member √ √ √
Cllr Ted Wilcox Deputy Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Performance
√ √ √ √ √

Swale Borough Council officers
Katherine Bescoby Dem

Minutes of the meeting


- 155 -

COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 25 July 2018 from 7.00pm  - 7.58 
pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock, Cameron Beart, Bobbin, Monique Bonney, 
Andy Booth, Tina Booth, Bowles, Roger Clark, Derek Conway, Mike Cosgrove, 
Mike Dendor, Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Mark Ellen, Paul Fleming, Mick Galvin, 
Sue Gent, James Hall, Nicholas Hampshire, Alan Horton, James Hunt, 
Ken Ingleton (Deputy Mayor), Nigel Kay, Samuel Koffie-Williams (Mayor), 
Gerry Lewin, Peter Marchington, Padmini Nissanga, Prescott, Ken Pugh, 
George Samuel, David Simmons, Ben Stokes, Lynd Taylor, Roger Truelove, 
Anita Walker, Ghlin Whelan, Ted Wilcox, Tony Winckless and John Wright

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Katherine Bescoby, Chris Lovelock, Donna Price, Mark 
Radford and Nick Vickers

APOLOGIES: Councillors Sarah Aldridge, Lloyd Bowen, Richard Darby, 
June Garrad, Harrison, Mike Henderson and Mike Whiting

158 PRAYERS 

The Mayor’s Chaplain said Prayers.

159 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Mayor outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.

160 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meetings held on 15 May 2018 (Minute Nos. 662 – 664 and 
Minute Nos. 1 – 8), 16 May 2018 (Minute Nos. 9 – 18) and 13 June 2018 (Minute 
Nos. 55 – 66) were taken as read, approved and signed by the Mayor as correct 
records.

161 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared at the start of the meeting, but Councillor John Wright 
declared a Non-Pecuniary Interest when asking a question on the Leader’s 
Statement as he was appointed as a Partner Governor to the Medway NHS 
Foundation Trust by Kent County Council (KCC).

162 MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

The Mayor wished Councillor Harrison well following an update from the Leader of 
the Labour Group.

The Mayor referred to the sad passing of former Councillor Martin Clarke, and the 
Leader paid tribute to him.



Council 25 July 2018 

- 156 -

The Mayor advised that the Perthes Association had written to former Mayor Lesley 
Ingham to thank her for her donation of £1,111.35 raised during her year as Mayor, 
and advised that the same amount had also been raised and donated to SSAFA 
Forces Help.

The Mayor also referred to other engagements that he had attended, in particular 
highlights included Queenborough Independence Day, Music at the Manor at 
Borden Hall, Battle of Britain Memorial Day at Capel le Ferne, and the Challenger 
Troop Awards Ceremony.

He also referred to his Civic Service that had been held the previous weekend, 
which had received positive feedback, and he encouraged more Members to attend 
future events.  Two Members who had attended thanked the Mayor for such a 
special service, referring in particular to the choir and soloist and the sermon by 
Bishop Trevor; and also for his support in attending events in Borden.

163 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY THE PUBLIC 

The Mayor advised that five questions had been submitted by members of the 
public, the answers to which had been provided, can be viewed on the Council’s 
website and are attached as Appendix 1 to these minutes.  The Mayor invited the 
members of the public who were present to ask a supplementary question.  There 
were no supplementary questions for questions one, two and four.

Question Three

Parish Councillor Pat Sandle clarified that the problem was with Shellness Road 
rather than Wing Road, and welcomed the opportunity to meet with officers and 
asked when this would be?

The Leader advised that officers had been holding meetings with the Ward 
Members and gave an undertaking that a meeting would also be held on site with 
the Parish Council.

Question Five

Mr Richard Palmer asked if there were any plans for a unified strategic traffic model 
to cover the whole Borough?

The Cabinet Member for Planning Services advised that there was no plan for the 
whole borough (i.e. every street), but there would be models to cover the major 
routes.

164 QUESTIONS SUBMITTED BY MEMBERS 

The Mayor advised that seven questions had been submitted by Members, the 
answers to which had been provided, can be viewed on the Council’s website and 
are attached as Appendix 2 to these minutes.  The Mayor invited the Members to 
ask a supplementary question.



Council 25 July 2018 

- 157 -

Question One

Councillor Roger Truelove advised that he did not have a supplementary question, 
but wished to hand in a petition organised by two residents (Graham Sewell and 
Anne Clive) who were objecting to the cancelling of the car park concession at the 
Swallows Leisure Centre.  He asked the Mayor if Graham Sewell could speak 
instead of him, which the Mayor advised would depend on time available.

Later in the meeting, the Mayor permitted Mr Sewell to speak.  Mr Sewell said that 
many people would not be able to afford to pay for the leisure centre and car 
parking, and that he was concerned about the impact that this would have on 
families and older people.  He asked the Council to reverse it’s decision to remove 
the concession at the Leisure Centre. 

Question Two

There was no supplementary question.

Question Three

Councillor Mike Baldock referred to the advice given to contact KCC Highways, and 
asked who you would reach if you used the contact number? The Leader advised 
he did not know that, but if the issue was escalated then it would reach the KCC 
Cabinet Member.

Question Four

Councillor Tony Winckless asked if there would be a public apology from KCC and 
what action would be taken in the future regarding lack of grass cutting?

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Rural Affairs advised that the Member 
would need to contact KCC for an apology from KCC.  In terms of moving forward, 
they could only react to weather conditions and would work together with KCC and 
contractors.

Question Five

Councillor Ghlin Whelan asked if he could have an answer to his original question, 
asked how many members of the public had attended, and whether it was a 
publicity stunt and a waste of officer time and taxpayers money?

The Leader advised that he could not speak on behalf of the KCC Cabinet Member 
and had no details of the meeting.

Question Six

Councillor Monique Bonney considered it was a staggering amount, especially 
given that the Local Plan had been ‘shelved’, and asked of the £3.6m spent on the 
Local Plan, who had funded it?  Was it Swale Borough Council or Central 
Government Grant?



Council 25 July 2018 

- 158 -

The Cabinet Member for Planning Services advised that the budget was set 
annually within the Council’s budget, and that the amount had been funded by the 
Council taxpayer.

Question Seven

Councillor Monique Bonney asked if she would see a robust budget set for the 
Local Plan and financial implications included in reports to the Local Plan Panel?

The Cabinet Member for Planning Services emphasised that the Local Plan had not 
been ‘shelved’ and would be in place until 2022.  There would be a report to the 
Local Plan Panel meeting in September 2018 regarding the budget.

165 LEADER'S STATEMENT 

The Leader presented his Statement, which gave an update regarding the Local 
Government Association Annual Conference and Exhibition 2018, and the 
Publication of the Kent and Medway Urgent Stroke Services Consultation Reports 
and proposed introduction of Hyper Acute Stroke Units (HASUs).

LGA Annual Conference and Exhibition

In response to a question, the Leader undertook to find out whether there had been 
any sessions at the conference on air quality and to circulate any relevant 
paperwork.

Kent and Medway Urgent Stroke Services

In response to a question regarding support for Medway Hospital as a centre, the 
Leader paid credit to improvements at Medway and said he would give the fullest 
support possible to promote Medway for Acute Stroke Services.  He also referred to 
the need for services at the eastern end of the Borough and expressed his support 
for Kent and Canterbury Hospital, and the work carried out by Helen Whately MP.

166 SCRUTINY UPDATE - REVIEW OF DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

The former Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee referred to the interim report of the 
review of Development Management regarding Officer delegations, which had been 
thoroughly debated by the General Purposes Committee, and recommendations 
made to Council.  He wished the new Chairman of the Committee every success in 
the role.

The Leader added his thanks to the work of the Chairman and the Committee on 
the review, referring to the importance of the role of scrutiny.  He referred to the 
debate at the General Purposes Committee and recommendations made to 
Council.

Resolved:
(1) That the update be noted.



Council 25 July 2018 

- 159 -

167 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18 

The former Chairman of the Scrutiny Committee presented the report and proposed 
the recommendation.  The Leader seconded the recommendation, and reiterated 
his thanks to the Scrutiny Committee for their work, wished the new Chairman all 
the best in his new role, and encouraged all Members to attend and to take part in 
reviews.  

Resolved:
(1) That the report be noted.

168 POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND REVIEW COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2017/18 

The Chairman of the Policy Development and Review Committee (PDRC) 
presented the report which set out details of the work of the Committee during 
2017/18.  He referred to the list of policies at Appendix 2 of the report and looked 
forward to the debate.  

Members spoke in support of the work of the Committee, and Bob Pullen was 
thanked for his work.  Particular credit was paid to the Committee for its work on 
reviewing air quality (recommendations from which would be considered by the air 
quality steering group) and licensing policies.  The Chairman of the PDRC thanked 
Members for their positive feedback and encouraged Members to attend and take 
part in the reviews.

Resolved:
(1) That the report be noted.

169 APPOINTMENT OF MONITORING OFFICER 

The Leader referred to the meeting of the Appointments Sub-Committee held 
earlier that evening, which had recommended the appointment of David Clifford to 
the role of Monitoring Officer.  In moving the proposal, he referred to previous office 
holders and paid tribute to the work of Mark Radford and Donna Price during their 
time in this role.  The proposal was seconded by Councillor Gerry Lewin.

Resolved:
(1) That David Clifford be designated as the Monitoring Officer for the Council 
with effect from 1 October 2018.

Mayor

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


